consider whether there have been material changes in public construction costs and make recommendations to the Controller
regarding adjustments in the monetary limits prescribed by Section 22032, but in no case shall the amount, as adjusted, be less
than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000). The Controller shall notify all participating public agencies of the adjustment prior to the
effective date. That notification shall also describe the provisions of this chapter and the benefits of using its provisions.

SEC. 2. Section 22032 of the Public Contract Code is amended to read:

[...]

general manager, purchasing agent, or other appropriate person.

(d) If all bids received are in excess of two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000), the governing body of the public agency may, by
adoption of a resolution by a four-fifths vote, award the contract, at two hundred twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($212,500)
or less, to the lowest responsible bidder, if it determines the cost estimate of the public agency was reasonable.